

No. 22-859

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GEORGE R. JARKESY, JR. AND PATRIOT28, L.L.C.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
ANTHONY MICHAEL SABINO  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND  
THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S RULING ON  
FOR-CAUSE REMOVAL PROTECTION**

—◆—  
ANTHONY MICHAEL SABINO  
SABINO & SABINO, P.C.  
92 Willis Avenue, 2nd Floor  
Mineola, New York 11501  
(516) 294-3199  
Anthony.Sabino@sabinolaw.com

August 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....  | i    |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....  | ii   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iv   |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....   | 1    |
| STATEMENT.....   | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 2    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 3    |
| I. <i>LUCIA</i> REQUIRES HOLDING FOR THE RESPONDENTS, AND AFFIRMING THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S RULING THAT FOR-CAUSE REMOVAL PROTECTION VIOLATES ARTICLE II.....            | 3    |
| II. <i>FREE ENTERPRISE</i> REQUIRES HOLDING FOR THE RESPONDENTS, AND AFFIRMING THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S RULING THAT FOR-CAUSE REMOVAL PROTECTION VIOLATES ARTICLE II..... | 7    |
| III. <i>MYERS</i> REQUIRES HOLDING FOR THE RESPONDENTS, AND AFFIRMING THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S RULING THAT FOR-CAUSE REMOVAL PROTECTION VIOLATES ARTICLE II.....          | 10   |
| IV. <i>AXON</i> SUPPORTS HOLDING FOR THE RESPONDENTS, AND AFFIRMING THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S RULING THAT FOR-CAUSE REMOVAL PROTECTION VIOLATES ARTICLE II.....            | 16   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| V. THE ORIGINAL INTENT OF THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE REQUIRES HOLDING FOR THE RESPONDENTS, AND AFFIRMING THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S RULING THAT FOR-CAUSE REMOVAL PROTECTION VIOLATES ARTICLE II.....  | 20   |
| VI. THE NEED TO CABIN EXECUTIVE POWER, AND CLARIFY THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE REMOVAL PROCESS FOR ALL ALJs ACROSS A WIDE RANGE OF ADMINISTRATIVE BODIES, REQUIRES HOLDING FOR THE RESPONDENTS, AND AFFIRMING THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S RULING THAT FOR-CAUSE REMOVAL PROTECTION VIOLATES ARTICLE II..... | 24   |
| VII. SHOULD THE COURT HOLD FOR THE RESPONDENTS, AND AFFIRM THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S RULING THAT FOR-CAUSE REMOVAL PROTECTION VIOLATES ARTICLE II, THEN <i>FREE ENTERPRISE</i> , <i>SEILA LAW</i> , AND <i>LUCIA</i> ALL SUGGEST SEVERANCE IS THE PROPER REMEDY .....                                      | 27   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 29   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page                                  |
|--|---------------------------------------|
| CASES  |                                       |
| <i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....  | 9                                     |
| <i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. ____ (No. 21-86) (April 14, 2023) .....   | 16-19                                 |
| <i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016), <i>certiorari denied</i> , 585 U.S. ____, 138 S. Ct. 2706 (2018) ..... | 21, 25                                |
| <i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 593 U.S. ____, 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021).....   | 4                                     |
| <i>Dep't of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....                                    | 20, 22, 26                            |
| <i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....   | 22                                    |
| <i>Environmental Protection Agency v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....                             | 25                                    |
| <i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) ....                              | 7-10, 14,<br>..... 18, 19, 25, 27, 28 |
| <i>Freytag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....   | 4, 6, 21                              |
| <i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....  | 13                                    |
| <i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. ____, 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....   | 3-7, 10, 17, 19, 27, 28               |
| <i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....   | 13, 26                                |
| <i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....   | 10-16                                 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page                              |
|--|-----------------------------------|
| <i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (“ <i>PHH II</i> ”), vacating, reinstating in part, and remanding 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) (“ <i>PHH I</i> ”) ..... | 7, 21, 22, 25, 26                 |
| <i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....   | 8, 12-16, 27, 28                  |
| <br>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS  |                                   |
| U.S. Const. art. II .....  | 1-13, 15-17, 19-21, 23, 24, 26-29 |
| <br>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS  |                                   |
| Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....  | 1                                 |
| <br>OTHER AUTHORITIES  |                                   |
| Alexis de Tocqueville, 1 <i>DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA</i> 136 (2004 Goldhammer translation).....  | 21, 22                            |
| Anthony Michael Sabino, “Challenging Agency Power: ‘Axon,’ Part 2,” 269 <i>New York Law Journal</i> p. 4, cl. 4, p. 7, cl. 3 (June 2, 2023).....   | 17, 19                            |
| Anthony Michael Sabino, “Challenging Agency Power: ‘Axon’: Part 1,” 269 <i>New York Law Journal</i> p. 4, cl. 4, p. 8, cl. 6 (May 26, 2023).....   | 19                                |
| <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/judges-judgeships-authorized-judgeships">http://www.uscourts.gov/judges-judgeships-authorized-judgeships</a> (last visited July 16, 2023) .....                               | 26                                |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page             |
|---|------------------|
| Kent Barnett, “Against Administrative Judges,”<br>49 <i>UC Davis Law Review</i> 1643 (2016) .....   | 24               |
| Michael A. Sabino & Anthony Michael Sabino,<br>“Challenging the Power of SEC ALJs: A Constitutional Crisis or a More Nuanced Approach?” 43 <i>Securities Regulation Law Journal</i> 369 (2015) .....        | 3                |
| Michael A. Sabino, “Liberty Requires Accountability’: The Appointments Clause, <i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , and The Next Constitutional Crisis,” 11 <i>William &amp; Mary Business Law Review</i> 173 (2019) ..... | 4, 6, 22, 23, 28 |
| Saikrishna Prakash, “The Essential Meaning of Executive Power,” 2003 <i>U. Ill. L. Rev.</i> 701 .....   | 21               |
| <i>THE FEDERALIST</i> No. 51 at 356 (Benjamin Wright ed. 1961) (Madison) .....  | 21               |
| <i>THE FEDERALIST</i> No. 76 at 483 (Benjamin Wright ed. 1961) (Hamilton) .....   | 5                |
